and its subsidiaries that were completed prior to the closing of the Seagull
Canada Acquisition, such as the elimination of intercompany debt balances. The
effect of such transactions are reflected in the conforming adjustments to the
unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements. The unaudited pro forma
information presented does not purport to be indicative of actual results, if
the transactions had occurred on the dates or for the periods indicated, or of
future results.

The financial statements of Novalta for the years ended December 31, 1993
and 1992 are incorporated by reference to Exhibit 2.1 of the Company's Current
Report on Form 8-K dated January 4, 1994, as amended.

IV-2

101

SEAGULL ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED STATEMENT OF EARNINGS
YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1993

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL
-------------------------

SEAGULL   NOVALTA
ENERGY   RESOURCES   CONFORMING   PRO FORMA

CORPORATION   INC.(H)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
-----------   ---------   -----------   ---------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....  $ 377,165   $32,358   $   --   $ 409,523
Costs of Operations:

Operating costs.....   184,620   12,973   399(A)   197,992
Depreciation, depletion and amortization.....   116,556   9,371   (9,371)(B)   131,772

15,216(C)
-----------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Operating Profit.....   75,989   10,014   (6,244)   79,759
General and Administrative Expense.....   11,666   --   --   11,666
Interest Expense.....   36,753   1,083   (1,083)(B)   39,348

2,595(D)
Interest Income and Other.....   (5,708)   (3,102)   --   (8,810)

-----------   ---------   -----------   ---------
Earnings Before Income Taxes.....   33,278   12,033   (7,756)   37,555
Income Taxes.....   6,080   4,650   (4,650)(B)   9,470

3,390(E)
-----------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Net Earnings.....  $  27,198   $ 7,383   $(6,496)   $  28,085
-----------   ---------   -----------   ---------
-----------   ---------   -----------   ---------

Earnings per Share:
Earnings per share for Seagull Energy

Corporation Common Stock.....  $   0.76
-----------
-----------

Weighted Average Number of Seagull Energy
Corporation Common Shares Outstanding.....   35,790

-----------
-----------

Net earnings applicable to Seagull Common
Stock.....   $  21,037

---------
---------

Earnings per share for Seagull Common Stock.....   $   0.59

[…]

(H)  Revenues, expenses and net income of Novalta were translated using the
average conversion rate during 1993 of $0.7752 per Canadian dollar(C$). A
reconciliation of the net income of Novalta as set forth in the historical
financial statements to net earnings provided in the pro forma financial
statements is as follows, in thousands except conversion rate:

<TABLE>
<S>   <C>
Net income per historical financial statements.....   C$ 9,524
Times average conversion rate.....   US$ 0.7752/C$

--------------
Net earnings provided in the pro forma financial statements....   US$ 7,383

--------------
--------------

</TABLE>

IV-4

103

SEAGULL ENERGY CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET
AS OF DECEMBER 31, 1993

ASSETS

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

HISTORICAL
------------------------

SEAGULL   NOVALTA
ENERGY   RESOURCES   CONFORMING   PRO FORMA

CORPORATION   INC.(F)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)
<S>   <C>   <C>   <C>   <C>
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents.....  $   5,572   $   415   $   --   $   5,987
Accounts receivable, net.....   98,734   11,136   --   109,870
Other.....   10,902   688   --   11,590

-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------
Total Current Assets.....   115,208   12,239   --   127,447

Property, Plant and Equipment -- at
cost.....   1,278,701   166,067   (166,067)(A)   1,495,295

216,594(B)
Accumulated Depreciation, Depletion and

Amortization.....   345,512   69,038   (69,038)(A)   345,512
-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

933,189   97,029   119,565   1,149,783
Other Assets.....   69,854   3,145   883(B)   65,424

(8,458)(C)
-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

Total Assets.....  $ 1,118,251   $ 112,413   $ 111,990   $1,342,654
-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------
-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current Liabilities:

Accounts payable.....  $   84,904   $   7,060   $   --   $   91,964
Current maturities of long-term debt.....   1,538   --   --   1,538
Other.....   37,724   746   --   38,470

-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------
Total Current Liabilities.....   124,166   7,806   --   131,972

Long-Term Debt.....   459,787   64,316   (64,316)(D)   513,093
193,306(C)

(140,000)(E)
Other Noncurrent Liabilities.....   66,785   1,965   (602)(B)   68,148
Deferred Income Taxes.....   28,134   7,899   (7,899)(D)   50,062

21,928(B)
Shareholders' Equity

Seagull Common Stock.....   3,638   3,638
Novalta Resources Inc. shareholder's

equity.....   30,427   (30,427)(D)   --
ENSTAR Alaska Stock.....   750(E)   750
Additional paid-in capital.....   324,192   139,250(E)   463,442

Copyright © 2012 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

Retained earnings.....   120,713   120,713
Less -- note receivable from ESOP.....   (6,029)   (6,029)
Less -- Seagull Common Stock held in

Treasury.....   (3,135)   (3,135)
-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

Total shareholders' equity.....   439,379   30,427   109,573   579,379
-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

Total Liabilities and Shareholders'
Equity.....  $ 1,118,251   $ 112,413   $ 111,990   $1,342,654

-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------
-----------   ---------   -----------   ----------

</TABLE>

See Accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Balance Sheet.

IV-5

104

SEAGULL ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

(A)   To eliminate Novalta's historical cost of property, plant and equipment
and accumulated depreciation, depletion and amortization.

(B)   To adjust the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the Seagull
Canada Acquisition to reflect the allocation of the estimated purchase
price. The adjusted cost of property, plant and equipment was calculated

[…]

Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

http://www.secdatabase.com

indicative of actual results if the combination had been in effect on the date
or for the period indicated, or of future results.

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31,
1993

------------------------
PRO FORMA

ACTUAL   (UNAUDITED)
--------   -----------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS

EXCEPT PER SHARE
AMOUNTS)

<S>   <C>   <C>
Revenues.....  $377,165   $ 409,523
Net earnings.....  $ 27,198   $  22,162
Earnings per share.....  $   0.76   $   0.62
</TABLE>

IV-46

145

SEAGULL ENERGY CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS -- (CONTINUED)

The following table sets forth the pro forma consolidated total assets and
pro forma capitalization of the Company as of December 31, 1993 as though the
acquisition of Novalta had occurred on December 31, 1993, financed primarily
with borrowings under the Canadian Credit Agreement as well as borrowings under
the Revolver (see Note 6).

<TABLE>
<CAPTION>

DECEMBER 31, 1993
-------------------------

PRO FORMA
ACTUAL   (UNAUDITED)

---------   -----------
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

<S>   <C>   <C>
Total assets..... $1,118,251   $1,342,654

---------   ----------
---------   ----------

Long-term portion of debt.....  $ 459,787   $ 653,093
Shareholders' equity.....   439,379   439,379

---------   ----------
Total capitalization.....  $ 899,166   $1,092,472

---------   ----------
---------   ----------

Long-term portion of debt to total capitalization.....   51.1%   59.8%
---------   ----------
---------   ----------

</TABLE>

ENSTAR Alaska Stock Proposal. In March 1994, the Board of Directors
approved, subject to shareholder approval, a plan (the "ENSTAR Alaska Stock
Proposal") to create and issue a new class of common stock of the Company
intended to reflect separately the performance of ENSTAR Alaska (the "ENSTAR
Alaska Stock"). As part of the ENSTAR Alaska Stock Proposal, and following the
issuance of the ENSTAR Alaska Stock, currently outstanding Seagull Common Stock
will reflect separately the performance of the Company's exploration and
production and pipeline and marketing segments. In addition, certain terms of